
SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY

HOBOKEN FOR RESPONSIBLE
CANNABIS, INC., AN NJ
NONPROFIT CORPORATION,

Plaintiff-Petitioner,

and

ELIZABETH URTECHO,

Intervenor/Plaintiff-Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF HOBOKEN PLANNING
BOARD and BLUE VIOLETS LLC,
Defendants-Respondents.

SUPREME COURT DOCKET
NUMBER: 090287

Civil Action

On Petition for Certification of Appeal
From the Superior Court of New
Jersey, Appellate Division
Docket No.: A-556-23

Sat Below:

The Honorable Judges Robert
Gilson, P.J.A.D., Lisa Firko,
J.A.D., and Avis Bishop-
Thompson, J.A.D.

Submitted: February 13, 2025

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW ON BEHALF OF
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT BLUE VIOLETS LLC IN OPPOSITION
TO PLAINTIFFS/PETITIONERS' PETITION FOR CERTIFICATION**

Of Counsel and on the Brief:

Michael C. Klauder, Esq.
(Atty. ID # 086632014)

COLE SCHOTZ P.C.
25 Main Street
P.O. Box 800
Hackensack, NJ 07602-0800
mklauder@coleschotz.com
(201) 489-3000

*Attorneys for Defendant-Respondent
Blue Violets, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
SHORT COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE MATTER INVOLVED	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	4
REASONS WHY THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED	4
I. THE PETITION FAILS TO SATISFY THE REQUISITE STANDARD PURSUANT TO RULE 2:12-4.....	4
A. The Appellate Division’s Decision Does Not Present Any Issue of General Public Importance.....	5
B. The Appellate Division’s Unanimous Decision Does Not Conflict with New Jersey Precedent.....	9
COMMENTS WITH RESPECT TO THE APPELLATE DIVISION OPINION	11
II. THE PANEL CORRECTLY APPLIED THE TOA RULE IN A MANNER WHICH EFFECTUATED THE SPIRIT AND INTENT OF THE RULE AND AVOIDED AN ABSURD RESULT.....	12
III. THE COURT SHOULD DISREGARD PLAINTIFFS’ ATTEMPT TO RAISE NEW LEGAL ARGUMENTS NOT PRESENTED BELOW	17
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>Bandel v. Friedrich,</u> 122 N.J. 235 (1991)	6
<u>In re Cont. for Route 280, Section 7U Exit Project,</u> 89 N.J. 1 (1982)	11
<u>Deegan v. Perth Amboy Redevelopment Agency,</u> 374 N.J. Super. 80 (App. Div. 2005)	17
<u>DiProspero v. Penn,</u> 183 N.J. 477 (2005)	12
<u>Docteroff v. Barra Corp. of Am.,</u> 282 N.J. Super. 230 (App. Div. 1995)	17
<u>Dunbar Homes, Inc. v. Bd. of Adj.,</u> 448 N.J. 546 (2018)	4, 9, 10, 11
<u>Hubbard v. Reed,</u> 168 N.J. 387 (2001)	13
<u>Ientile v. Bd. of Adj. of the Twp. of Colts Neck,</u> 271 N.J. Super. 326 (App. Div. 1994)	17
<u>Jai Sai Ram, LLC v. Planning/Zoning Bd. of Borough of Toms River,</u> 446 N.J. Super. 338 (App. Div. 2016)	12, 13, 14, 15
<u>Nieder v. Royal Indemnity Insurance Company,</u> 62 N.J. 229 (1973)	17
<u>Perrelli v. Pastorelle,</u> 206 N.J. 193 (2011)	13
<u>State v. D.A.,</u> 191 N.J. 158 (2007)	12

Sussex Commons Assocs., LLC v. Rutgers,
210 N.J. 531 (2012) 13

Statutes

N.J.S.A. 40:55D-5 15

N.J.S.A. 40:55D-10.5 12

N.J.S.A. 40:55D-17 18

N.J.S.A. 40:55D-20 18

N.J.S.A. 40:55D-25 18

N.J.S.A. 40:55D-136 13

N.J.S.A. 40A:12A-22(n) 18

Other Authorities

Rule 2:12-4..... 4

Hoboken City Ordinance § 196-33.1 15
